
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
Monday, July 11, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. 

Caledonia Village Hall - 5043 Chester Lane 

1. Meeting called to order
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Roll Call
4. Communications and Announcements

5. Approval of Minutes
• Special Board – June 20, 2022
• Village Board – June 20, 2022

6. Citizens Reports (citizen comments are in-person only)

7. Committee Reports
A. Finance

1. Approval of A/P checks

8. Ordinances and Resolutions
A. Resolution 2022-73 – Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia Authorizing

The Village Of Caledonia To Enter Into A Development Agreement With Cornerstone Development
Of S.E. Wisconsin, LLC For Parcels Located In TID #5, West Of Waters Edge Rd

B. Resolution 2022-70 – Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia Authorizing
The Village Of Caledonia To Approve A Revised Development Agreement With CCM-Caledonia,
LLC And Cardinal Capital Management, Inc. For Lands Within Tax Incremental District No. 5 For
A Residential Condominium Development

C. Ordinance 2022-12 – An Ordinance To Amend Sections 7-3-1 And 7-3-2 Of The Code Of
Ordinances For The Village Of Caledonia Relating To The Licensing Of Tobacco Products And The
Licensing Sale Of Nonintoxicating Beverages And To Repeal Section 7-3-3 Of The Code Of
Ordinances For The Village Of Caledonia Relating To Licensing Sale Of Soda Water Beverages

D. Ordinance 2022-13 – An Ordinance To Create Title 5 Chapter 11 Containing Sections 5-11-1
Through 5-11-4 Entitled Disposal Of Abandoned And Seized Property, To Renumber And Amend
Title 5 Chapter 7 Sections 5-7-1 To 5-7-6 To Be Title 3 Chapter 6 Sections 3-6-1 To 3-7-6 Entitled
Disposal Of Surplus Property Of The Code Of Ordinances Of The Village Of Caledonia, Racine
County, Wisconsin, Relating To The Disposal Of Abandoned And Seized Property

E. Ordinance 2022-14 – An Ordinance To Amend Section 9-1-1(E), Section 9-2-1(A)(4), And Section
9-4-1(E) Of Title 9 For Public Utilities To Change References From The Village Utility Director To
The Village Public Services Director And To Change Reference To District Manager To Utility
Supervisor In Section 9-4-4 In The Code Of Ordinances For The Village Of Caledonia

F. Ordinance 2022-15 – An Ordinance To Amend Section 15-1-24 (A) Relating To Minimum Fees To
Include A Dishwasher Fee; And To Create Section 15-1-24(L) Relating To Plumbing Permit And
Inspection Fee Schedule  And Entitled Commercial Plumbing; And To Amend Section 15-1-25 (C)
To Adjust The Fees For Electrical Work For Commercial, Industrial And Agricultural Structures Or
Properties, And To Amend Section 15-1-25 (D) To Adjust The Minimum Fees For Residential And
Commercial Electrical Work, All Of Which Sections Are Of The Village Of Caledonia Code Of
Ordinances
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G. Charter Ordinance 2022-001 – A Charter Ordinance To Repeal And Recreate Sec. 2-4-8 Of The 

Village Of Caledonia Municipal Code Of Ordinances Related To The Office Of Village Clerk 
H. Resolution 2022-66 – A Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia Approving 

A Conditional Use Permit Extension And A Nonmetallic Mining Permit Renewal To Allow For The 
Further Development Of An Existing Limestone Quarry Located On Properties North And East Of 
The Existing Quarry At 1501 3 Mile Road, Village Of Caledonia, Racine County, WI; Payne & 
Dolan, Inc. Owner/Applicant 

I. Resolution 2022-67 – A Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia To Approve 
A Conditional Use And Building, Site, And Operations Plan To Allow The Outdoor Parking And 
Storage Of Semi-Tractors And Trailers, Located On A Parcel Directly South Of 215 S. 27th Street In 
The Village Of Raymond Under The Cooperative Plan Dated November 12, 2009 Between The 
Village Of Caledonia And The Village Of Raymond Under Sec. 66.0307, Wis. Stats. 

J. Resolution 2022-68 - Resolution Authorizing The Village Of Caledonia To Modify The Budget For 
Additional Costs Associated With The Refurbishment Of The Pierce 2007 Dash Aerial Fire Truck 

K. Resolution 2022-69 – Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia Creating A 
Schedule Of Costs For Culvert Driveway Replacement And Installation 

L. Resolution 2022-71 – Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia To Approve 
Certified Survey Map # ______; Parcel ID 104-04-23-30-022-001 – Located In The NE 1/4 Of 
Section 30, T4N, R23E, West Johnson Avenue, Village Of Caledonia, Racine County, WI – 
Owner/Applicant Tracie Brisko-Newell 

M. Resolution 2022-72 – Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia To Approve 
Certified Survey Map # ______; Parcel ID 104-04-23-28-093-000 – Located In The SE 1/4 Of 
Section 28, T4N, R23E, Ruby Avenue, Village Of Caledonia, Racine County, WI – 
Owner/Applicant Mark Decheck 

 
9. New Business 

A. Appointment to the Plan Commission  
B. Committee and Commission Appointments  

 
10. Report from Village Administrator   
 
11. Adjournment 



 
 

Special Village Board Meeting 
June 20, 2022 

 

 
 
Board Present:   Trustee Wishau, Trustee Weatherston, Trustee Martin and Trustee McManus. 
  
Absent President Dobbs, Trustee Folk, and Trustee Stillman were excused.     
 
Staff/Others: Administrator Kathy Kasper, HR Manager Michelle Tucker, Development Director Peter Wagner, 

Engineer Ryan Schmidt, Police Chief Christopher Botsch, and Fire Chief Jeff Henningfeld. 
Attorney Alan Marcuvitz and Attorney Elaine Ekes were also present.  

 
1. Call the meeting to order  
 
Trustee Wishau called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m., at the Caledonia Village Hall.  
 
2.  The Village Board will take up a motion to go into CLOSED SESSION, pursuant to s. 19.85(1)(e),Wis. Stat., 
deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting 
other specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session: specifically 
to discuss the Western portion of TID 5. 
 
Motion by Trustee Matin to go into closed session. Seconded by Trustee Weatherston. 
 
Trustee Weatherston – aye Trustee Wishau – aye 
Trustee McManus – aye  Trustee Martin – aye 
Motion carried unanimously.  
 
3.   The Village Board reserves the right to RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION take possible action on the ite
ms discussed during the CLOSED SESSION and to move to the remaining item(s) on this agenda. 
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to go into open session.  Seconded by Trustee McManus.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Motion by Trustee Martin to place on the July 11th Board agenda the proposed development agreement for TID 5.  
Seconded by Trustee Weatherston.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
4. Adjournment  
 
Motion by Trustee McManus to adjourn.  Seconded by Trustee Weatherston.   Motion carried unanimously.    
 
Meeting adjourned at 5:55 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Village Board Meeting 
June 20, 2022 

  
1 - Order 
Trustee Wishau called the Village Board meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. at the Caledonia 
Village Hall. 
 
2 - Pledge of Allegiance 
 
3 - Roll Call 
 
Board: Trustee Wishau, Trustee Weatherston, Trustee Martin and Trustee McManus. 
 
 
Absent: President Dobbs, Trustee Folk, and Trustee Stillman were excused.     
 
Staff: Also present were Administrator Kathy Kasper, HR Manager Michelle Tucker, 

Development Director Peter Wagner, Engineer Ryan Schmidt, Police Chief 
Christopher Botsch, and Fire Chief Jeff Henningfeld.  Attorney Ekes was also 
present.   

 
4 – Communications and Announcements 
 

A. Real Racine/RCEDC Update 
 
Real Racine and RCEDC have come to an agreement. 

 
5 – Approval of Minutes  
 
Special Village Board – June 13, 2022 
 
Village Board – June 6, 2022 
 
Motion by Trustee Martin to approve the Special Village Board minutes of the following 
meeting(s) as printed.  Seconded by Trustee Weatherston.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
Motion by Trustee Martin to approve the Village Board minutes of the following 
meeting(s) as printed.  Seconded by Trustee Weatherston.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
6 – Citizens Reports 
 
7 – Committee Report 
 
7A - (Approval of A/P checks) -  
 
Village – $ 179,497.08 
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Motion by Trustee Weatherston to approve the A/P checks as presented for $ 179,497.08 
Seconded by Trustee McManus.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
The Police Chief explained the purchase of two bicycles that were procured through a 
grant.  There are currently four bicycles that are currently in use for patrolling.  
 
7B -  Legislative & Licensing 
 

1. Grant 2022-2023 Class A and Class B Beer & Liquor Licenses  
 
Motion by Trustee Martin to Grant 2022-2023 Class A and Class B Beer & Liquor 
Licenses as attached. Seconded by Trustee McManus.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
8 – Ordinances and Resolutions 
 
8A – Resolution 2022-65 – Resolution Approving An Updated Bond Schedule For 
The Village Of Caledonia Municipal Court 
   
Attorney Ekes explained the purpose of the bond schedule.  
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to approve Resolution 2022-65 – Resolution Approving 
An Updated Bond Schedule For The Village Of Caledonia Municipal Court. Seconded by 
Trustee McManus. Motion carried unanimously. 
 
9 – Report from Village Administrator 
 
The Administrator updated the Village Board.  
 
10. Adjournment 
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to adjourn.  Seconded by Trustee McManus.  Motion 
carried unanimously.  
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:13 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk 
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Report dates: 6/6/2022-7/7/2022 Jul 07, 2022  02:30PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

ACH - DELTA DENTAL

498 ACH - DELTA DENTAL 567031 6/1/2022 BILLING PERIOD 6/1/20 06/01/2022 7,844.44 100-21534-000  Dental Deductions

498 ACH - DELTA DENTAL 567031 6/1/2022 BILLING PERIOD 6/1/20 06/01/2022 441.20 100-21534-000  Dental Deductions

498 ACH - DELTA DENTAL 567031 6/1/2022 BILLING PERIOD 6/1/20 06/01/2022 57.60 100-21536-000  Vision Deductions

498 ACH - DELTA DENTAL 567031 6/1/2022 BILLING PERIOD 6/1/20 06/01/2022 878.16 100-21536-000  Vision Deductions

          Total ACH - DELTA DENTAL: 9,221.40

ACH - JAMES IMAGING

897 ACH - JAMES IMAGING 31887848 TOSHIBA COPIERS - VILLAGE H 06/22/2022 1,380.73 100-90-62300  Office Equipment Rental & Main

          Total ACH - JAMES IMAGING: 1,380.73

ACH - SUPERFLEET

1730 ACH - SUPERFLEET EJ994 061820 MAY-JUN 2022; FUEL FOR FD V 06/27/2022 1,405.91 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

          Total ACH - SUPERFLEET: 1,405.91

ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC.

1851 ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINA 8983723 MAY 2022 PRINTER LEASE 06/15/2022 4,470.37 100-90-62300  Office Equipment Rental & Main

          Total ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC.: 4,470.37

ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES

1998 ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SER 31887847 COPIER FOR COURT SYSTEM 06/21/2022 228.75 100-90-62300  Office Equipment Rental & Main

          Total ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES: 228.75

ACH - WE ENERGIES

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4173672756 BILLING PERIOD 05/04/22-05/31/ 06/09/2022 547.59 221-00-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4173672756 BILLING PERIOD 05/04/22-05/31/ 06/09/2022 2,948.54 100-43-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4173672756 BILLING PERIOD 05/04/22-05/31/ 06/09/2022 1,065.63 100-90-64290  Street Lighting

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4173672756 BILLING PERIOD 05/04/22-05/31/ 06/09/2022 280.23 100-41-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4173672756 BILLING PERIOD 05/04/22-05/31/ 06/09/2022 1,185.03 100-30-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4173672756 BILLING PERIOD 05/04/22-05/31/ 06/09/2022 2,106.32 100-35-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4176819264 BILLING PERIOD 5/11/22 - 6/13/2 06/13/2022 11,165.40 100-90-64290  Street Lighting

          Total ACH - WE ENERGIES: 19,298.74
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Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

AERO COMPRESSED GASES

29 AERO COMPRESSED GASES 455330 MEDICAL OXYGEN 07/06/2022 47.50 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies

          Total AERO COMPRESSED GASES: 47.50

ALCIVIA

680 ALCIVIA 000967 6/11/22; DIESEL FUEL M-20 06/29/2022 77.19 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

680 ALCIVIA 001090 6/19/22; DIESEL FUEL 06/29/2022 99.50 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

680 ALCIVIA 1236 DIESEL FUEL FOR CFD VEHICL 07/06/2022 100.52 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

          Total ALCIVIA: 277.21

ARAMARK

128 ARAMARK 6240030879 RUG DELIVERY - VILLAGE HALL 06/15/2022 287.74 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

          Total ARAMARK: 287.74

ASCENSION WI EMP SOLUTIONS

9226 ASCENSION WI EMP SOLUTION 173356 EMPLOYEE SCREENING 06/30/2022 178.00 100-35-51100  Testing/Physicals

          Total ASCENSION WI EMP SOLUTIONS: 178.00

ATIS ELEVATOR INSPECTIONS, LLC

149 ATIS ELEVATOR INSPECTIONS,  IN237803 ELEVATOR INSPECTION 06/20/2022 59.50 100-30-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total ATIS ELEVATOR INSPECTIONS, LLC: 59.50

BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY

196 BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY 124596999 6 FIRE EXT. INSPECTIONS 05/11/2022 91.50 100-43-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

196 BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY 12459818 1 - 2.5 LB ABC EXTINGUISHER, I 05/23/2022 358.60 100-43-64070  Work Supplies

          Total BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY: 450.10

BUY RIGHT, INC.

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-359148 PAINT FOR A PLASTIC PARK TO 04/12/2022 195.57 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 367268 Q-12; MISC PARTS 06/29/2022 26.78 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 367484 MISC MECHANIC SUPPLIES 06/29/2022 149.84 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 367986 M-11; OIL FILTER 07/06/2022 14.34 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
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Invoice Amount

          Total BUY RIGHT, INC.: 386.53

CIVIC SYSTEMS, LLC

375 CIVIC SYSTEMS, LLC CVC22020 SEMI-ANNUAL SOFTWARE FEE  06/27/2022 7,563.00 100-90-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions

          Total CIVIC SYSTEMS, LLC: 7,563.00

CLEANCO RACINE, INC

9021 CLEANCO RACINE, INC 5807 MAY 22 CLEANING SERVICES P 06/15/2022 869.00 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

          Total CLEANCO RACINE, INC: 869.00

CLIFTON LARSON ALLEN  LLP

378 CLIFTON LARSON ALLEN  LLP 3325392 AUDIT SERVICES - PROGRESS  06/27/2022 17,010.00 100-90-61300  Audit Services

          Total CLIFTON LARSON ALLEN  LLP: 17,010.00

CLL SERVICES INC

9085 CLL SERVICES INC 636 WEED MOWING - 104-04-22-04- 01/28/1900 320.00 100-90-62900  Private Property Maintenance

9085 CLL SERVICES INC 636 WEED MOWING - 104-04-22-33- 01/28/1900 80.00 100-90-62900  Private Property Maintenance

9085 CLL SERVICES INC 636 WEED MOWING - 104-04-23-29- 01/28/1900 240.00 100-90-62900  Private Property Maintenance

9085 CLL SERVICES INC 636 WEED MOWING -104-04-23-29-3 01/28/1900 160.00 100-90-62900  Private Property Maintenance

9085 CLL SERVICES INC 636 WEED MOWING -104-04-23-29-5 01/28/1900 480.00 100-90-62900  Private Property Maintenance

9085 CLL SERVICES INC 639 6/24/22 RECEIPTS FOR MAILIN 06/24/2022 316.88 100-12-64040  Postage & Shipping

          Total CLL SERVICES INC: 1,596.88

COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 383934 PAPER TOWEL FOR BREAK RO 06/21/2022 29.29 100-43-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 413468 DISH SOAP 07/06/2022 87.82 100-35-64100  Janitorial Supplies

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 413468 COPY PAPER 07/06/2022 150.81 100-35-64030  Office Supplies

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 415195 TISSUES 07/06/2022 28.54 100-35-64100  Janitorial Supplies

          Total COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN: 296.46

CONSERV FS INC.

3962 CONSERV FS INC. 777003580 4,000 GAL NL GAS 06/24/2022 14,720.00 100-41-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

3962 CONSERV FS INC. 777003591 4,000 GAL DIESEL FUEL 07/06/2022 15,360.00 100-41-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids
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Invoice Amount

          Total CONSERV FS INC.: 30,080.00

CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICES

429 CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE F6-33684 STATION 12 GENERATOR MAIN 06/29/2022 145.79 100-35-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICES: 145.79

D & S TECHNOLOGIES LLC

436 D & S TECHNOLOGIES LLC 27363 JUN 22-23; ANNUAL IP OFFICE  05/14/2022 4,000.00 100-90-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions

          Total D & S TECHNOLOGIES LLC: 4,000.00

DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 356414 06/15/2022 JUNE FSA FLEXIBLE  06/15/2022 182.00 100-90-62100  Contracted Services

          Total DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES: 182.00

DON'S ELECTRIC

549 DON'S ELECTRIC 8922 REPLACE BREAKER PANEL & B 06/17/2022 604.46 220-00-61000  Professional Services

549 DON'S ELECTRIC 9022 REPLACE GFCI OUTLET LOWE 06/17/2022 350.00 221-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total DON'S ELECTRIC: 954.46

EHLERS INVESTMENT PARTNERS

584 EHLERS INVESTMENT PARTNE 90756 SOUTH HILLS DEVELOPMENT  06/09/2022 5,200.00 414-00-61000  Professional Services

          Total EHLERS INVESTMENT PARTNERS: 5,200.00

EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND ELECTRONICS

9179 EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND EL 210677 #210 NEW ETHERNET INSTALL 06/22/2022 135.00 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND ELECTRONICS: 135.00

EWALDS HARTFORD FORD LLC

630 EWALDS HARTFORD FORD LLC 41102 FORD EXPLORER 2022 #B3033 06/30/2022 33,717.50 400-30-65040  Equipment-Vehicles

          Total EWALDS HARTFORD FORD LLC: 33,717.50
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Invoice Amount

FGM ARCHITECTS

652 FGM ARCHITECTS 21-3278.01-8 PROJECT 21-3278.01, CALEDO 06/08/2022 275,190.38 400-75-65020  FGM Building Improvements

          Total FGM ARCHITECTS: 275,190.38

FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRO, LLC

666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 78412 TID #4 PROJECT 0021C031.01 P 06/23/2022 4,248.30 414-00-61000  Professional Services

666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 78414 TID #5 DOMINICAN LIFT STATIO 06/23/2022 8,309.18 415-00-61000  Professional Services

666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 78415 TID #5 CENTRAL LIFT STATION 06/23/2022 1,655.50 415-00-61000  Professional Services

666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 78416 BRIARWOOD PROJ 0019C030.0 06/23/2022 345.00 100-23163-001  Briarwood

666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 78420 TID #4; I94 WATER DEMAND ST 06/23/2022 14,505.62 414-00-61000  Professional Services

666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 78422 PRAIRIE PATHWAYS-BUTTON B 06/23/2022 19,970.13 100-23163-014  Prairie Pathways Deposit

666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 78426 HOLLANDER DRIVE SANITARY  06/23/2022 1,554.20 413-00-61002  Prof Serv - Sanitary

666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 78427 ADAMS RD WATER MAIN EXTE 06/23/2022 2,356.60 414-00-61000  Professional Services

          Total FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRO, LLC: 52,944.53

FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LLC

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 13131 #202; OIL CHANGE 06/16/2022 55.62 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 13179 #209; OIL CHANGE 06/23/2022 55.62 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 13198 #205; OIL CHANGE 06/28/2022 55.62 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LLC: 166.86

GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE

703 GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEG 26851 ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION CO 01/14/2022 310.00 100-30-51300  Education/Training/Conferences

          Total GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE: 310.00

GENERAL FIRE EQUIPMENT

3832 GENERAL FIRE EQUIPMENT 147574 COLLAR BRASS & BADGE; MT.  06/29/2022 212.20 100-35-64070  Work Supplies

          Total GENERAL FIRE EQUIPMENT: 212.20

GUETZKE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

767 GUETZKE & ASSOCIATES, INC.  2497955-IN VILLAGE HALL - SEMI-ANNUAL I 05/28/2022 199.95 100-43-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

767 GUETZKE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 2316022-IN VILLAGE HALL FIRE ALARM  JU 06/07/2022 350.00 100-43-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total GUETZKE & ASSOCIATES, INC.: 549.95
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Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title
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HILLER FORD

9211 HILLER FORD 485778 #209; FRONT BRAKES AND ROT 06/17/2022 624.58 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

9211 HILLER FORD 486401 #205; BRAKE INSPECTION 06/16/2022 42.86 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

9211 HILLER FORD 486557 #210; GASKET, COIL, SPARK PL 06/21/2022 1,328.70 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total HILLER FORD: 1,996.14

IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LLC DBA KRANZ

1097 IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LL 1769449-00 RESTROOM CLEANING SUPPLI 07/06/2022 43.42 100-35-64100  Janitorial Supplies

          Total IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LLC DBA KRANZ: 43.42

INDUSTRIAL NETWORKING SOLUTIONS

9206 INDUSTRIAL NETWORKING SO SO-201136 Q-12; PEPLINK 06/29/2022 49.00 100-35-64110  Small Equipment

          Total INDUSTRIAL NETWORKING SOLUTIONS: 49.00

JAMES IMAGING SYSTEMS INC.

874 JAMES IMAGING SYSTEMS INC 31775146 SEMI ANNUAL COPY SERVICE I 06/06/2022 1,593.56 100-30-62100  Contracted Services

          Total JAMES IMAGING SYSTEMS INC.: 1,593.56

JIMS GARAGE DOOR SERVICE, INC.

943 JIMS GARAGE DOOR SERVICE,  212181 REPAIR GARAGE DOOR 06/17/2022 238.00 100-30-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total JIMS GARAGE DOOR SERVICE, INC.: 238.00

JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC.

967 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE, IN 886918 JUN-22; CONTRACTED BILLING  06/24/2022 88,049.80 240-00-62100  Contracted Services

967 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE, IN 886918 JUN-22; CONTRACTED BILLING  06/24/2022 43,321.74 241-00-62100  Contracted Services

          Total JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC.: 131,371.54

JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY SOLUTIONS

969 JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURI 37494428 SEMI ANNUAL ALARM BILLING 06/11/2022 1,504.04 100-30-62100  Contracted Services

          Total JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY SOLUTIONS: 1,504.04

KORTENDICK HARDWARE

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 150671 MINERAL SPIRITS 06/08/2022 8.99 221-00-64070  Work Supplies
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1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 150671 RSTP I/E OB 5 YEL 1GAL 06/08/2022 35.99 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 150671 ROUNDUP PUMP & GO REFILL 06/08/2022 17.09 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 150671 BATTERY ALK D - 8PK WIDE 06/08/2022 16.19 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 150671 CREDIT RETURN IS323843 06/08/2022 2.00- 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 150697 CRAWFORD PARK EXTERIOR P 06/09/2022 39.59 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 150697 CRAWFORD PARK EXTERIOR P 06/09/2022 44.09 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 150819 RANGE SUPPLIES; STAPLES 06/17/2022 14.36 100-30-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 150844 TRASH BAGS 06/16/2022 61.16 221-00-64100  Janitorial Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 150844 GORILLA TAPE 06/16/2022 7.19 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 150900 STIHL MOTOMIX - FUEL MIX  1/4  06/19/2022 34.99 221-00-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 151027 HOSE HANGER - METAL 150' 06/24/2022 7.19 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 151027 DUCT TAPE 25YD BRTFRCE 06/24/2022 12.59 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 151027 RELAXGRIP NOZZLE 8 PATTER 06/24/2022 17.98 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 151086 CABINET PADLOCK 06/28/2022 14.39 100-30-64030  Office Supplies

          Total KORTENDICK HARDWARE: 329.79

MARTIN FORD, INC.

1234 MARTIN FORD, INC. 310811 MED-20; PARTS 06/29/2022 110.38 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total MARTIN FORD, INC.: 110.38

MAYER REPAIR

1260 MAYER REPAIR 18129s M-32; REPAIRS 06/29/2022 989.63 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

1260 MAYER REPAIR 18152s REBUILD KIT FOR AKRON NOZ 06/29/2022 216.46 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

1260 MAYER REPAIR 18155m E-32; ON-SITE DIAGNOSTICS 06/29/2022 220.00 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total MAYER REPAIR: 1,426.09

MEDPRO MIDWEST GROUP

1268 MEDPRO MIDWEST GROUP 00020532 Q3-22; QUARTERLY COT MAINT 07/06/2022 656.50 100-35-62100  Contracted Services

          Total MEDPRO MIDWEST GROUP: 656.50

MENARDS RACINE

1281 MENARDS RACINE 45022 SHOVELS/RAKES  07/06/2022 129.92 100-41-64070  Work Supplies

1281 MENARDS RACINE 45159 10' STYLE D ROOF EDGE AND 3  06/23/2022 33.93 221-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total MENARDS RACINE: 163.85
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Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

Mid-States Organized Crime Information

9229 Mid-States Organized Crime Infor 93165-8129 2022 MOCIC MEMBERSHIP (30- 06/13/2022 100.00 100-30-51320  Memberships/Dues

          Total Mid-States Organized Crime Information: 100.00

NATURE SCAPE LAWN AND LANDSCAPE

9124 NATURE SCAPE LAWN AND LA  310161 05192 WEED CONTROL AT CRAWFOR 05/19/2022 368.00 221-00-62700  Grounds Services

          Total NATURE SCAPE LAWN AND LANDSCAPE: 368.00

ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC

1071 ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC 68534 JUN-22; IT SERVICES 06/29/2022 3,795.63 100-90-64310  IT Contracted Services

          Total ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC: 3,795.63

OSHKOSH FIRE & POLICE EQUIPMENT

1433 OSHKOSH FIRE & POLICE EQUI 187649 ANNUAL AIR TEST 06/29/2022 492.32 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

          Total OSHKOSH FIRE & POLICE EQUIPMENT: 492.32

PATS SERVICES INC.

1462 PATS SERVICES INC. A-232713 PORTABLE TOILET - HANDICAP  06/22/2022 140.00 221-00-62100  Contracted Services

1462 PATS SERVICES INC. A-232713 PORTABLE TOILET -- GORNEY ( 06/22/2022 120.00 221-00-62100  Contracted Services

1462 PATS SERVICES INC. A-232714 PORTABLE TOILET - HANDICAP  06/22/2022 140.00 221-00-62100  Contracted Services

1462 PATS SERVICES INC. A-232908 MAY 2022-JUNE 2022 PORTABL 06/22/2022 120.00 100-41-62100  Contracted Services

1462 PATS SERVICES INC. A-232988 PORTABLE TOILET - HANDICAP  06/22/2022 140.00 221-00-62100  Contracted Services

          Total PATS SERVICES INC.: 660.00

PAYNE & DOLAN, INC.

1474 PAYNE & DOLAN, INC. 1806833 54.17 TON TB 06/24/2022 690.68 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

1474 PAYNE & DOLAN, INC. 1807682 15.89 TON HOT-MIX 06/24/2022 1,067.80 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

1474 PAYNE & DOLAN, INC. 1807683 10.07 TON HOT-MIX 06/24/2022 671.67 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

1474 PAYNE & DOLAN, INC. 1809065 6.83 TON HOT-MIX 06/30/2022 468.66 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

          Total PAYNE & DOLAN, INC.: 2,898.81

POLOS PAINTING

9228 POLOS PAINTING 062422-PARTI HIGHWAY GARAGE PAINTING-1 06/24/2022 22,750.00 400-41-65020  Building Improvements
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          Total POLOS PAINTING: 22,750.00

PRIME MEDIA

9191 PRIME MEDIA 0236513-IN SQUAD PAPER 06/23/2022 169.12 100-30-64070  Work Supplies

          Total PRIME MEDIA: 169.12

RDS TRUCK SERVICE INC.

1603 RDS TRUCK SERVICE INC. 00052327 #22; COLLANT LINE REPLACEM 06/30/2022 473.52 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total RDS TRUCK SERVICE INC.: 473.52

REESMANS EXCAVATING & GRADING

1610 REESMANS EXCAVATING & GR PAY REQUEST  ERIE STREET SANITARY SEWE 05/31/2022 342,607.86 415-00-65010  Land Improvements

          Total REESMANS EXCAVATING & GRADING: 342,607.86

RENNERTS FIRE EQUIPMENT

1624 RENNERTS FIRE EQUIPMENT 45240 E-32; BRASS SWIVEL 06/29/2022 175.30 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

1624 RENNERTS FIRE EQUIPMENT 45258 SUPPLIES FOR MAINTENANCE  06/29/2022 194.48 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

1624 RENNERTS FIRE EQUIPMENT 45271 CREDIT; RETURNED BRASS S 06/29/2022 111.56- 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total RENNERTS FIRE EQUIPMENT: 258.22

ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS

1701 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 3073554 PEST CONTROL FIRE STATION  06/14/2022 78.00 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

1701 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 3073555 PEST CONTROL  - FIRE STATIO 06/14/2022 78.00 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

1701 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 3073556 PEST CONTROL VILLAGE HALL 06/14/2022 78.00 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

          Total ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS: 234.00

ROSS LANDCARE

1945 ROSS LANDCARE 3306 20 YARDS TOP SOIL 07/05/2022 460.00 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

          Total ROSS LANDCARE: 460.00

ROYAL CAR CARE INC.

1708 ROYAL CAR CARE INC. 24005312022 MAY-22; CAR WASHES 05/31/2022 102.00 100-30-62100  Contracted Services

1708 ROYAL CAR CARE INC. 300 053122 MAY-22; CAR WASHES 06/29/2022 15.99 100-30-62100  Contracted Services
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          Total ROYAL CAR CARE INC.: 117.99

RUMA SPORTS

1714 RUMA SPORTS 20959 AWARD PLAQUES 07/06/2022 321.00 100-35-64070  Work Supplies

          Total RUMA SPORTS: 321.00

SHRED-IT USA

1800 SHRED-IT USA 8001630701 1 -- ON SITE SHRED CONTAINE 05/25/2022 95.37 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

1800 SHRED-IT USA 8001826894 JUN-22; SHREDDING SERVICE 06/27/2022 21.69 100-30-62100  Contracted Services

          Total SHRED-IT USA: 117.06

SIGN SHOP OF RACINE, INC.

1805 SIGN SHOP OF RACINE, INC. 9276 KICKBALL/SOFTBALL T-SHIRTS  06/29/2022 336.00 221-00-64030  Office Supplies

          Total SIGN SHOP OF RACINE, INC.: 336.00

TAX REFUND VENDOR

8997 TAX REFUND VENDOR 000019010090  REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT O 07/06/2022 56.36 100-12101-000  Taxes Receivable-Personal Prop

8997 TAX REFUND VENDOR CK # 2845 INCORRECTLY CHARGED DELI 07/06/2022 1,420.00 100-12101-000  Taxes Receivable-Personal Prop

          Total TAX REFUND VENDOR: 1,476.36

TELEFLEX

9037 TELEFLEX 9505672762 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 07/06/2022 662.50 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies

          Total TELEFLEX: 662.50

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

2024 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 060-113521 MAY-22; BILLING - 13689 (YEAR  06/09/2022 4,069.25 100-90-62150  Assessment Services

          Total TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.: 4,069.25

VON BRIESEN & ROPER  SC

2091 VON BRIESEN & ROPER  SC 394415 ERIE STREET PROFESSINAL S 06/14/2022 5,027.50 415-00-61000  Professional Services

2091 VON BRIESEN & ROPER  SC 394416 SOUTH HILLS PROJECT / TID 4   06/14/2022 6,175.00 414-00-61000  Professional Services

2091 VON BRIESEN & ROPER  SC 395173 MAY 31, 2022 ; LABOR AND PER 06/21/2022 2,614.50 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees
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          Total VON BRIESEN & ROPER  SC: 13,817.00

WEST ALLIS BLUEPRINT

2127 WEST ALLIS BLUEPRINT 162638 CANON CONTRACT AND INK  06/13/2022 94.45 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

          Total WEST ALLIS BLUEPRINT: 94.45

WIS DEPT OF JUSTICE - CIB

2162 WIS DEPT OF JUSTICE - CIB L5203T 062022 TIME CHARGES 06/30/2022 91.00 100-30-62100  Contracted Services

          Total WIS DEPT OF JUSTICE - CIB: 91.00

WISC. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

2172 WISC. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE 115-000002600 JUL-22 TO JUN-23; WEIGHTS &  05/31/2022 2,400.00 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

          Total WISC. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE: 2,400.00

          Grand Totals:  1,007,068.89
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RESOLUTION NO. 2022-73 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA 
AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA TO ENTER INTO A 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH CORNERSTONE DEVELOPMENT OF S.E. 
WISCONSIN, LLC FOR PARCELS LOCATED IN TID #5, WEST OF WATERS EDGE RD. 

 
WHEREAS, the Village of Caledonia created Tax Incremental District No. 5 ("TID 5") as a 

“rehabilitation – conservation” district; and 
 
WHEREAS, Cornerstone Development of S.E. Wisconsin, LLC (“Cornerstone”) has proposed 

to construct 30 single-family homes on parcels of land in TID 5, west of Water’s Edge Dr. in the Village 
with an estimated completion value of $15 Million;  

 
WHEREAS, this project adheres to the project plan as stated in the adopted TID 5 plan by 

providing a five-acre park in the TID 5 boundary and provides for 5 Mile Road to extend from Water’s 
Edge Drive to the current endpoint of 5 Mile near N. Pointe Drive providing improved vehicular 
circulation and access;  

 
WHEREAS, in order to induce Cornerstone to develop these parcels, which Cornerstone would 

not do but for an incentive, and in order to render the project financially viable for Cornerstone, the 
Village is willing to extend to Cornerstone certain development incentives in exchange for Cornerstone’s 
commitment to developing the Property, all according to the terms and conditions set forth herein; 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Caledonia Village Board that the 
Development Agreement between the Village of Caledonia and Cornerstone as set forth in Exhibit A, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein (the “Development Agreement”), is hereby authorized and 
approved subject to any changes deemed necessary and appropriate by the Village Administrator and 
Village Attorney; and the Village President and Village Clerk are authorized to execute said agreement, 
and the Village Administrator and Development Director are authorized to take such actions necessary 
in furtherance thereof; and 
 
  
 Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, this 
_____ day of ______________, 2022. 

      VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA 

      By:       
       James R. Dobbs, President 
 
      Attest:       
       Joslyn Hoeffert, Clerk 
 



TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT NO. 5 
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA AND  
CORNERSTONE DEVELOPMENT OF S.E. WISCONSIN, LLC 

FOR THE GLEN AT WATERS EDGE 
 
 

THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is entered into as of 
___________________ by and between CORNERSTONE DEVELOPMENT OF S.E. 
WISCONSIN, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, its successors and/or assigns 
("Developer"), and the VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA, WISCONSIN, a Wisconsin municipal 
corporation ("Village"), collectively the "Parties". 

RECITALS 

Village and Developer acknowledge the following: 

A. Village is the Owner of that certain real property legally described in Exhibit A, 
attached hereto (the “Property”). 

B. The Property is located within the boundaries of Tax Incremental District No. 5, 
Village of Caledonia, Wisconsin (the "District"). Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.1105 (the "Tax 
Increment Law"), the Village adopted a project plan for redevelopment within the District on June 
17, 2019, (the "Project Plan"). 

C. Developer plans to construct 30 single family homes on the Property, with an 
estimated completion value of not less than $15,000,000 (the "Project"). It is acknowledged 
that development of the Project as described in this recital is consistent with the Project Plan.  
Developer has provided to the Village various plans for styles of homes and has demonstrated 
to the satisfaction of the Village that Developer will produce a quality project compatible with 
area neighborhoods. 

D. The development of the Project would not occur without the financial participation 
of the Village as set forth in this Agreement. The Village has performed a sensitivity analysis with 
respect to Developer's financial pro forma for the Project (the "Pro-Forma"), and has confirmed 
that Developer's assumptions are reasonable and that the Village's financial participation is 
necessary to provide a market-rate return and to attract private investment consistent with the 
Project Plan. 

E. The Village, pursuant to Village Board action dated _________________, has 
approved this Agreement and authorized its execution by the proper Village officials on the Village's 
behalf. 

F. Developer has approved this Agreement and authorized its execution by an 
appropriate representative on its behalf. 
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AGREEMENTS 

In consideration of the RECITALS and the terms and conditions set forth herein, the 
Parties agree and covenant as follows: 

ARTICLE I  
DEFINITIONS 

All capitalized terms used, and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the following 
meanings unless a different meaning clearly appears from the context: 

1. “Adjoining Village Property” means the approximate 3 acre park section within the 
Property, to be included within the Plat and conveyed to the Village for dedication as a public park;  

2. "Agreement" means this Development Agreement, as the same may hereinafter be 
from time to time modified, amended or supplemented in accordance with its terms; 

3. "Commencement Date" means July 1, 2023;  

4. "Completion Date" means January 1, 2028;  

5. "Developer" means Cornerstone Development of S.E. Wisconsin, LLC, a 
Wisconsin limited liability company, or a controlled affiliated entity; 

6. “District” means Tax Incremental District No. 5, Village of Caledonia, Wisconsin; 

7. "Fees" means all fees due to the Village for the Project under applicable Village 
ordinances (other than fees described under Section IV(F) below) which Fees shall be 
determined consistent with the Village's published schedule of fees; 

8. "Make Up Payment" shall have the meaning under Article IV below; 
 

9. "Minimum Guaranteed Assessed Value" shall have the meaning under Article 
IV below; 
 

10. "Pro-Forma" means Developer's financial pro-forma for the Project provided by 
Developer dated ________________, 2022, which is submitted subject to its treatment as a trade 
secret exempt from public records requirements; 
 

11. "Project" means construction of 30 single family homes on the Property, pursuant 
to the plans to be approved by Village, a preliminary depiction of which is attached hereto as 
Exhibit B (the "Plans") with a value creation, upon completion, of at least $15 million; 

12. "Project Base Value" means the equalized value of the Property on the date on 
which the District was created, which is $368,800. The Project Base Value shall be included within 
the Minimum Guaranteed Value (and shall not be deducted therefrom); 

13. "Project Plan" means the project plan adopted by the Village on June 17, 2019; 
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14. "Property" means that certain real property to be described in a Plat, and which is 
currently described in Exhibit A, attached hereto, containing approximately 18.54 acres.  When 
the Plat is recorded, Exhibit A will be substituted with the Plat description.  The Plat will contain 
the 30 single family lots and the Adjoining Village Property; 

15. "Tax Increment" means tax increments (as defined by the Tax Increment Law) 
collected from the Property and paid to the Village; 

16. "Tax Increment Law" means Wis. Stats. sec. 66.1105; 

17. "Term" means the term of this Agreement, which shall continue from the date of 
full execution of this Agreement until the date when the District is terminated; and 

18. "Village" means the Village of Caledonia, Wisconsin. 

 
ARTICLE II 

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES 

A. Representations and Warranties of Village. The Village makes the following 
representations and warranties: 

1. The Village is a municipal corporation of the State of Wisconsin and has 
the power to enter into this Agreement and carry out its obligations hereunder. 

2. Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the consummation of 
the transactions contemplated hereby, nor the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and 
conditions of this Agreement is prevented, limited by or conflicts with or results in the breach of, 
the terms, conditions or provision of any law, ordinance, charter, contractual restriction, evidence 
of indebtedness, agreement or instrument of whatever nature to which the Village is now a party 